that the Subscription Agreement is entered into upon normal commercial terms which are
fair and reasonable and in the interests of the Company and the Shareholders as a whole.

The gross proceeds from the Share Subscription will be approximately HK$27.2 million.
The net proceeds, after deduction of all relevant expenses are expected to be approximately
HK$27.1 million. The net proceeds are intended to be used for (1) the Exchange Offer, if it
is completed subject to fulfilment or waiver of the conditions precedent set forth in the
Exchange Offer Memorandum; or (2) working capital of the Group, if the Exchange Offer is
not completed.

The net Subscription Price will be about HK$0.10 per Share.

– 4 –

CHANGES IN SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE

The changes in the shareholding structure of the Company as a result of the Share
Subscription (assuming that there are no other changes in the issued share capital of the
Company from the date of this announcement up to and immediately after the Completion of
the Share Subscription) are as follows:

Shareholders As at the date of this

announcement

Immediately after the

completion of the Share

Subscription

Number of

Shares Approx.%

Number of

Shares Approx.%

Celestial Energy Limited(1) 88,521,234 3.012% 88,521,234 2.757%
New Sun International Energy Limited(2) 530,000,000 18.036% 530,000,000 16.508%
Champion International Energy
Limited(2) 399,070,000 13.580% 399,070,000 12.430%

Orient International Energy Limited(2) 399,070,000 13.580% 399,070,000 12.430%
Power International Energy Limited(2) 141,460,000 4.814% 141,460,000 4.406%
Zhang Ruilin(2)(3) 100,000 0.003% 100,000 0.003%
Zhao Jiangwei(2)(4) 3,100,000 0.105% 3,100,000 0.097%
Public Shareholders 1,377,275,559 46.868% 1,649,275,559 51.370%

Total 2,938,596,793 100.000% 3,210,596,793 100.000%

Note:

(1) Celestial Energy Limited is beneficially interested in 88,521,234 Shares. Ho Chi Sing is the sole

shareholder of Celestial International Energy Limited. On November 8, 2014, Far East Energy Limited,

Zhang Ruilin, Zhao Jiangwei, Zhao Jiangbo and Celestial Energy Limited entered into a put and call

option agreement (as amended and supplemented from time to time), pursuant to which the parties have

agreed to grant each other certain rights in relation to their shares, and Section 317(1)(a) of the Securities

and Futures Ordinance (Cap. 571) applies. In particular, a put option was granted by Far East Energy